•Free cash flow represents GAAP net cash provided by operations, less capital expenditures.

Management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures, when viewed with our results under U.S. GAAP and
the accompanying reconciliations, provide useful information about our period-over-period growth and provide
additional information that is useful for evaluating our operating performance. However, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted
net income, adjusted net income per diluted share and free cash flow are not measures of financial performance under
U.S. GAAP and, accordingly, should not be considered substitutes for or superior to net income, net income per
diluted share and net cash provided by operating activities as indicators of operating performance.

18

Edgar Filing: XO GROUP INC. - Form 10-Q

35

Table of Contents

The table below provides reconciliations between the non-GAAP financial measures discussed above to the
comparable U.S. GAAP measures (unaudited, in thousands, except for per share data):

Adjusted Net Income Reconciliation
Three Months Ended June 30,
2017 2016
As
Reported Adjustments

Non
GAAP

As
Reported Adjustments

Non
GAAP

Net revenue $42,226 $ — $42,226 $38,708 $ —$38,708
Cost of revenue 2,786 — 2,786 2,756 — 2,756
Operating expenses
Product and content development 11,914 — 11,914 10,814 — 10,814
Sales and marketing 14,030 — 14,030 11,513 — 11,513
General and administrative 7,961 200 (a)7,761 5,833 — 5,833
Depreciation and amortization 2,011 — 2,011 1,641 — 1,641
Total operating expenses 35,916 200 35,716 29,801 — 29,801

Income from operations 3,524 200 3,724 6,151 — 6,151

Interest and other income/(expense), net 105 — 105 (18 )— (18 )
Loss in equity interests (1,054 )1,032 (a)(22 ) (37 )— (37 )
Income tax expense 1,134 — 1,134 2,331 — 2,331
Net income $1,441 $ 1,232 $2,673 $3,765 $ —$3,765
Net income per share - diluted $0.06 $ 0.05 $0.11 $0.15 $ —$0.15
Weighted average number of shares outstanding -
diluted 25,182 25,182 25,677 25,677

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Three Months Ended June 30,
2017 2016

Income from operations $3,524 $6,151
Depreciation and amortization 2,011 1,641
Stock-based compensation 2,142 1,988
Bad debt expense (a) $200 —
Adjusted EBITDA $7,877 $9,780

Free Cash Flow Reconciliation
Three Months Ended June 30,
2017 2016

Net cash provided by operating activities $3,625 $7,090
Less: capital expenditures (911 ) (1,264 )
Free cash flow $2,714 $5,826

(a) Adjusted loss in equity interests excludes the other-than-temporary impairment that reduced the carrying value of
our equity investment in Jetaport, Inc. to zero. In addition, adjusted general and administrative operating expenses
exclude bad debt expense associated with a loan previously made to Jetaport, Inc.

Edgar Filing: XO GROUP INC. - Form 10-Q

36

19

Edgar Filing: XO GROUP INC. - Form 10-Q

37

Table of Contents

The table below provides reconciliations between the non-GAAP financial measures discussed above to the
comparable U.S. GAAP measures (unaudited, in thousands, except for per share data):

Adjusted Net Income Reconciliation
Six Months Ended June 30,
2017 2016
As
Reported Adjustments

Non
GAAP

As
Reported Adjustments

Non
GAAP

Net revenue $77,986 $ — $77,986 $74,377 $ —$74,377
Cost of revenue 4,695 — 4,695 4,481 — 4,481
Operating expenses
Product and content development 23,655 — 23,655 21,659 — 21,659
Sales and marketing 27,531 — 27,531 23,074 — 23,074
General and administrative 15,262 200 (a)15,062 12,183 — 12,183
Depreciation and amortization 3,669 — 3,669 3,235 — 3,235
Total operating expenses 70,117 200 69,917 60,151 — 60,151

Income from operations 3,174 200 3,374 9,745 — 9,745

Interest and other income / (expense), net 198 — 198 (19 )— (19 )
Loss in equity interests (1,171 )1,032 (a)(139 ) (181 )— (181 )
Income tax expense 448 — 448 2,755 — 2,755
Net income $1,753 $ 1,232 $2,985 $6,790 $ —$6,790
Net income per share - diluted $0.07 $ 0.05 $0.12 $0.26 $ —$0.26
Weighted average number of shares outstanding -
diluted 25,469 25,469 25,637 25,637

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Six Months Ended June 30,
2017 2016

Income from operations $3,174 $9,745
Depreciation and amortization 3,669 3,235
Stock-based compensation 4,017 3,644
Bad debt expense (a) 200 —
Adjusted EBITDA $11,060 $16,624

Free Cash Flow Reconciliation
Six Months Ended June 30,
2017 2016

Net cash provided by operating activities $9,832 $12,633
Less: capital expenditures (2,123 ) (1,986 )
Free cash flow $7,709 $10,647

(a) Adjusted loss in equity interests excludes the other-than-temporary impairment that reduced the carrying value of
our equity investment in Jetaport, Inc. to zero. In addition, general and administrative operating expenses excludes bad